MINUTES OF THE MEETING
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATURE

March 5, 1987

The meeting of the Education Subcommittee was called to
order by Chairman Dennis Nathe at 9:10 a.m. on Thursday,
March 5, 1987 in Room 104 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present were
Dori Nielson, and Jane Hamman of the Legislative Fiscal
Analyst office, Sib Clack of the Office of Budget and
Program Planning, and Deb Thompson, Secretary.

(Continued) COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

Dr. Luft informed the committee of a recent phone call to an
extension service of the proceeding in Washington D.C. on
the retirement issue. Two changes were being worked out in
the retirement package. A ruling that would allow states to
terminate the new PERS appointments as of 12-31-86 and put
them on a state retirement program is being considered, to
include a strong enough ruling in wording to avoid lawsuits.
Legislation that would disallow the pre-1984 hires from
converting to the first system is in the drafting process.
Dr. Luft was concerned that this matter would be unresolved
by July 1.

Jane Hamman discussed increased costs for the 124 state
employees under the federal retirement and the differences
between CSRS and the state TRS retirement. She presented
three options to pay for the increased costs (Exhibit 1).
Dori Nielson said that if the committee left as accepted
earlier it would leave 60 thousand on top of the old plan
that could be used for a cushion. Jane Hamman mentioned
that the $60,871 would be more thaf* would be required if the
scenario in Washington would come to pass. The 16 people
affected would only cost $1,952 each and the extra money
would revert back. Sib Clack clarified that meant 41
thousand more in the budget than needed if the scenario
goes. Jane Hamman said that language would needed to be
added under legislative intent for the new communication
specialist and for the improved communication.

Senator Hammond moved to make necessary corrections on
boilerplate so money would be available to make changes
needed to followup on Dr. Luft's information from the phone
call. Senator Jergeson said the effect of the motion would
be to rescind yesterdays motion for social security. He



Education Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
2

questioned the effect this would have if the full amount was
nessessary.

Sib Clack discussed budget amendment criteria. She said
the requirements were that funds were not available during
regular session and state special revenue could not be used
unless it was an emergency. She recommended not budget
amending general fund but rather a supplemental. Senator
Jacobson suggested a contingency fund that could be trig-
gered if necessary, however this would tie up general fund
money. The problem in obligating general fund was that it
does not earn interest. Representative Peck questioned how
an emergency was defined. He said that appropriation must
be based on some assumption. Dr. Luft discussed the diffi-
culty of knowing the timing. He agreed with the intent of
the committee but that they needed to be protected.

Jack Noble said they would need 5/8 of the amount in contin-
gency fund to cover the plan before the legislature met
again in 15 months. He said they would have the cash flow
to go 3 months in the hole. Representative Peck said that
6/8 looked more realistic by the time the legislature acts.
Senator Hammond asked what the time frame was for federal
action. Dr. Luft said that a legislative ruling was being
drafted. Senator Jacobson pointed out that the position
would be clearer in April.

Jane Hamman recapped the motion by Senator Hammond. She
said the $60,871 each year of the biennium would change the
statement of legislative intent from using this for the
purpose of federal retirement adjustments for 8 administra-
tors to include any adjustments as may result from the
emerging federal picture regarding this law and would revert
if not used for that purpose.

Senator Jergeson suggested putting this in the bill so there
is a clearer idea of the revenue needs by the end of the
session, Senator Jacobson agreed that the subcommittee does
have the obligation to let the appropriation committee know.
He said that language may be necessary in the next 30 days
to authorize contingency fund for 15 months depending on
information so that the appropriation committee is aware
that money may have to be set aside. Senator Jergeson said
that as a technical question (658) if the state does not
admit to pay the retirement costs, why cushion the agency
with the 60 thousand. Senator Hammond said they earned the
cushion through effort. Representative Peck said that would
be taking the remote possibility that it may happen July 1
by the decision of a bureaucrat. It is wiser to stick with
the decision made the other day based on what the law is.
There is no need for the contingency fund until a decision
is reached on the lawsuit. No basis for changing. He said



Education Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
3

you can't build the budget on one phone call. The social
security is reasonable obligation and will pay but the other
retirement package +the committee does not agree with.
However, the social security funding did need to be imple-
mented.

Jane Hamman mentioned that the committee had voted on the
issue but did not decide to fund. Representative Peck said
the sense of the committee 1is clear. Senator Hammond
WITHDREW his motion.

Senator Hammond moved to provide funding for social security
for FY88 of $145,273 and for FY89 of $151,584 and to add
recourse language and indicate opposition. Representative
Peck said a meeting with the congressmen Saturday would make
the committee view known and that this issue could be line
itemed. The motion PASSED unanimously.

MODIFIEDS

Requests: Dori Nielson explained corrections on the Montana
university system program modifications (Exhibit 2). The
committee discussed on-going maintenance, expansion and
current funding sources. (201) Sib Clack mentioned that an

issue for examination during the interim study is that of
current funding sources that pay for joint maintenance on
buildings built with student fees. Commissioner Krause
pointed out that the buildings that are built with student
fees are a benefit to the state and the state has an obliga-
tion for upkeep of state owned property.

Jack Noble discussed the Board of Regents policy to approve
remodeling costs under $25,000 for revenue producing facili-
ties that are self-liquidating. Though not in statute, by
inference the state funds projects for instructional facili-
ties. (405)

MSU - Museum of the Rockies

Mic Hager, director of the museum, summarized the program
modifications for the Museum of the Rockies (Exhibit 3).
The museum is funded with private donations for operation
and maintenance (473). He pointed out that the state had
paid for personnel since day one and the museum was request-
ing funding for additional personnel. Senator Hammond noted
that the 6 new FTE's to help open the museum were not
covered currently (2-2). Senator Jacobson dquestioned
whether in the next biennium if these 6 personnel would be
rolled into the instruction and support costs. Commissioner
Krause replied that these would be in the public service as
part of the museum operation. He explained that they have
adjunct appointments as faculty. Sib Clack clarified that



Education Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
4

formula funds are supporting the Museum of the Rockies

presently. Dori Nielson mentioned that a resolution was
passed to access the proper 1location of programs. The
question of how to fund next time when formula driven needs
examination. Mr. Ish clarified that it was common for
professionals to teach in the instructional program. The

cost of salaries are within the department (116). The costs
are not expensed in the instruction program. Representative
Peck said this seemed inaccurate if they were paid out of
another fund area of the budget and they are generating
student FTE that will generate dollars on the formula side
and there should be some accounting for that (127).

Representative Iverson said the project is important for
growth and tourism in the state and is not good without
adequate personnel. Senator Jacobson discussed placing it
in the appropriation bill as part of the budget rather than
getting lost in a bill.

University of Montana - Corbin Hall: The change in function
from dormitory to instructional space which was approved by
the regents, was discussed (247). This wutilizes space
efficiently but there is no way to pay for maintenance other
than to continue with student fees.

Senator Jacobson (357) said to look at this during the
interim but new space has been converted and student fees
should not be wused. She pointed out that this position
cannot be clarified until next session. Senator Jacobson
moved to appropriate money under Corbin Hall remodeling at
University of Montana for FY88 of $103,000 and for FY89 of
$107,000. The remodeling is done and the operating and
maintenance costs exist and are reasonable. The motion
PASSED unanimously (460).

Eastern Montana College - Center for Handicapped Children:
Chairman Nathe mentioned the request for the additional
$131,030 for the extension of the handicapped children's
services through the summer months. Representative Peck
pointed out that this was requested last session also. He
said it was difficult to add additional time. It is worthy
but has been functioning on a 9 month basis, and special
education evaluation in the state had improved over the last
two years.

The asbestos issue at EMC was discussed. Chairman Nathe
said that long range building had set aside $500,000 for
handling this problem.

Northern Montana College: Chairman Nathe said this modified
request was for a security person and a heating specialist.
Testimony indicated that they were short staff over the




Education Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
5

biennium. The motion PASSED with one NO vote by Chairman
Nathe and with Representative Peck present and not voting.

Western Montana College: Glen Leavitt discussed the mainte-
nance engineer that was needed. The materials and equipment
was included in the cost. (608) Representative Peck moved to
approve $30,000 each year of the biennium. He said this was
less than the request since the engineer was approved on a
need basis but not the equipment and supplies. Dori Nielson
clarified that an adjustment of about $25,000 additional
from fiscal 1987 was added to the base. Representative Peck
WITHDREW the motion.

Senator Jacobson moved to approve $25,000 each year of the
biennium for the maintenance engineer for Western Montana
College. Commissioner Krause said a small adjustment had
been made last biennium but did not solve the problem at
Western. (2-B) The motion FAILED with Representative Peck
and Chairman Nathe voting NO.

Montana Tech: The grounds maintenance request of $8,000
annually was mentioned. Representative Peck questioned the
amount of new area being developed. Commissioner Krause
would get a comparative figure for Tech in terms of square
footage costs. Senator Jergeson pointed out that the
grounds maintenance was a different issue. The new space
should be dealt with consistently.

Senator Jacobson moved to appropriate $22,040 per year for
space added in 1982 for Montana Tech. Dori Nielson men-
tioned that maintenance had been provided in the past four
years and was in the base budget. The motion FAILED with
Senator Hammond, Representative Peck, and Chairman Nathe
voting NO.

Senator Jergeson moved to appropriate $8,000 for grounds
maintenance for each year of the biennium for Montana Tech.
Representative Peck asked how many other facilities devel-
oped new grounds. The motion FAILED with Senator Hammond,
Representative Peck, and Chairman Nathe voting NO.

Vice Chairman Jacobson chaired while Representative Nathe
presented HB852,

HB852: Representative Nathe introduced HB852 (Exhibit 4).
concerning the non-use of an enterprise fund at OPI which
has been noted in audit reports. The funds from the audio
visual library will be set up in state special funds and the
enterprise fund discontinued. Senator Jergeson moved to
recommend a DO PASS to the full appropriation committee.
Senator Hammond questioned whether this would implement or



Education Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
6

whether this would implement consolidation of state librar-
ies. The motion PASSED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 12:08 a.m. The
next meeting was announced for 8:00 a.m., March 6.

\ — l,,.‘
D ke

DENNIS NATHE, Chairman

dt/3-5



- DAILY ROLL CALL

EDUCATION

SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987

Date

- e o - - - -y

ABSENT

EXCUSED

Rep *

Dennis Nathe, Chairman

Sen.

Judy Jacobsen, Vice Ch.

Sen.

Swedé Hammond

Rep.

Dennis Iverson

Sen.

Greg Jergeson

Rep.

Ray Peck

CS-30




l

Table 2
Totsl Added Costs to Equalize Retirement Benefits

For 126 Professional State Employess at Cooperative Extension
1989 Biemium

Benefit Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989

Diffarence Between CSRS and

State TRS Retirement 415,156 $15,156

Incressed Socisl Security $206,194 $212,455 %
cemmmmme  eecmmeea= .

TOTAL INCREASE $221,300 $227,611 %
ZTRAT2INS T2

Options for Education Subcommittee consideration are listed below:

Line-Item appropriation of $221,300 in fiscal 1988 and $227,611 in fiscal 1989 to provide retirement benefits for
126-professional state employees at the Montana Coopsrative Extension Service who are also on Federal appointment.

[ ione

. Increased Cost $221,300 $227,611
Lass 2/11/87 Federal Incre $60,871 $60,871 :
TOTAL INCREASE FROM ﬁ
OPTION 1 $160,429 $166,740
sSseTTa== ISssges==s=
OPTION 2: USE FWDS.ALREADY BUDGETED FOR INCREASED FEDERAL RETIREMENT COSTS
--------- AND FUNDS BUDGETED FOR NEW 1.00 FTE COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST
Line~Item appropriation of $221,300 in fiscal 1988 and $227,611 in fiscal 1989 to provide retirement benefits for §
124 professional state employees at the Montana Cooperative Extension Service who are also on Federal appointment.

Increased Cost $221,300 $227,611 -
Less 2 Budgeted Items $100, 905 $100,905 %
TOTAL INCREASE FROM
OPTION 2 $120,395 $126,706
sS==zs=s== SIz====sS
OPTION 3: USE FUNDS ALREADY BUDGETED FOR INCREASED FEDERAL RETIREMENT COSTS
--------- AND FUNDS BUDGETED FOR NEW 1.00 FTE COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST AND FOR
IMPROVED COMMUNICATIONS. ?
Line-Item appropriation of $221,300 in fiscal 1988 and $227,611 in fiscal 1989 to prbvido retirement benaefits for
124 professional state employees at the Montana Cooperative Extension Service who are also on Federal appointment.
Increased Cost $221,300 $227,611 %
Less 3 Budgeted Items $170,973 $170,973
TOTAL INCREASE FROM
OPTION 3 $50,327 $56,638 %

jlh




Museum of the Rockies Funding Summary
For the Year ending June 30, 1986

Percent
of Total Amount
MSU (after budget cut) 26% $237,503
Including
Personnel and benefits
Utilities
Custodial services
Private Revenue and Support 55 478,281
Including
Donations
Memberships
Benefits
Interest
Sales Revenue
Grants 19 164,649
$880,443
Capital Donations for building construction $1,597,572
New museum projected budget $1,400,000
Program Mod request of $285,000 plus current funding = 37%
Program Mod request of $220,000 plus current funding = 32%



"

=zz=z===
EEH49uE*
oeocerts .. -,
L7 -mmmummmm 005¢29% 005°29%
L 080°Hv$ 0Y0¢22% 0504224
06452918 e ,
el R ) ommm:
- 0S2¢2T1$ 00£°£5$ 05Y°65%
000°STTS
-mmmummm- 000¢52% 000°¢52$
000°89$ 000°¢vES 000°v5$
0£0°902$
“ooo‘szs o 000¢sLs
0$0°TETS 219148 8IY“ 654
ELEC9EDS
-mmm”mmmw 009¢ZTITI$  009°211$
SIT°T12% 298¢£0T$  TIE‘SOTS
082¢529% S
-mwwnmwwm Awow.-on 086°022$
9524821$ 8529218 0%
295¢05% 5£0°92¢ 825°¢v2%
18304 3TuUn unyuety 6861 Ad 8861 Ad

HWNINNIIG 6861

Tviod

UOTIIPPS ¥IdH ‘eOwcis meN 2
28/9 TOPOWSJ YidH ‘ededs meN °T ASHIN
JeourBus soususjurey °T M
}srreroeds Burjesy -2
1nossed Atanoes  °1 MN
(000°S6$ O} POSESJIOUT MOU SWY)
UOTIEZTITNSAEOUD JO [EACWSS SO}SBqSY °2
UBJPTIYD “IpuUel JOj JejuUs) I T M3
(suworjesedo €314 2°9)
}40ddns (oueesss - Aeg MOTI®A ‘2
("0}® CSOL}ITIIN ‘314 29°2)
Topoway TI®H UIGJo) - somdg MeN T HN
(SOIYITIIN ‘spuncull ‘314 9)
SODO0Y B} JO WNesy - PEOHON °§
(SOTRITIPN “‘Jutew 314 65°2)
SSINOOH Sy} JO Wneshy - 8dedg MeN ‘2
(SOIFITIIN <jutam <314 o%°)
UOT}IPPY IdH - ededs MeN T NSk
1S3nday 1INN

SNOILVIIJIOON WVUO0Ud - WILSAS ALISHIAINN VYNVINOMW



% AW. n\\ 300> BarsersiBe; 15@

1718 A33NAOYLINT A

w 452)901-£-0Z Aq pazrioyane se  GZ

IUIWSSASSP pUP SIDINOSIT IO UOTSIATP Ayl JO adueu3juilew pue ve

uvotrieiado 28yl 10j Spunj ISIAYY ISN [[PUS UO1IDONIISUT I11qnd (X4

30 juapuajuriadns 3yl ‘spunj IIgeIIPAP 13Yylo O3 UOTITPPE zz

U] *IUNODDP punz--9613dIPIUS  JUSWSSISSP pPuUP SIDINOSII IYI ¢4

—pua- ut pailrsodap 3aq [1PYS JUDWSSISSP PUP SIADINOSII JO UOTISTIATP 0z

w'Aleiqr1 B8yl jo $350D pajetraz 61 ayy Aq papiaoid $301A18S 10 sTetiajew mmcodu@osz jo afes 61

1au0 pue ‘quawablreiua ‘aoueuajutew ‘uotiesado ay3y  10g 81 Ayl worj paAliIap spung -‘punj anuaaal jeroads a1e3s  ayz ut 81
‘aunnooe Xiviqi] PIpAl pie [enstaoipne punj-ac12diaizua-vipow L1 UNOS3e T JUSUISEISSE puP $301n0Sal © §1 912Q] - IUIWSECIESU-puw L1
Kkavaqiy ayy 03 voryrridoidde aantjersi6al e Aq pasueape spunj 91 €IDINOFII-JO -UOISIAIP-IYI-303-UOIIDNIFCUTI-23FGnd-. Jo--a21330 91
1ayl1o Aup SP 113M se ‘spunjy uwwcu asn Aew uotrioniysut orignd 51 FYI--UIYITA-—PUNI--3633dIPIUI-UU-HEIIGUICI-FIPHE -UOTIDNIISUL ST
30 juapuajutiadns 3yl °-punj anuaasl Teroads 83e3Is ay3z ut vT 23131qRd--. 30~ -3uapurjzusaadnc--9yg °IJUNOOOE PuURF---2633d323UD vl
3nodde Kivigi{ pipall pue [enstAcipne a4y as313diajzua-Lavaqay f1 Juawssasse pue $301N0OSaI JO UOTSTAYQ “ROT1-£-0Z. €1
vipaw-@ ul pajisodap aq {(ieys pue uorjoniysur origqnd 3o Z1 :pPa31 03 papuawr St ‘YIW ‘B01-f-0Z UOTIDAS 1 UOTIDAS 1
1uapuajutiadns  auyy Aq 13s aq tieys Aieiqiy 8ayjz ut syPridlvm 11 4 SYNVINOW 40 3LYLS JHL J0 AUNIYISTOHAT JIHL X8 GILOUYNI 11 36 11
A1) JO @SN 3yl 103 S93J [PIUII 3yl °S1SPq 33J TPIU3I m~ 01
v uo sdnoib pue sTOoOUIS YOSHNS 0) ayqeiiear apew 3q 11PUS 6 WTUYIW TT10Z-L-07 ANY 80T1-(-07 SHNOTLDIIS ONIONAWY 6
pur ajeis ayl uryjtm sdnoib TeRUCTIEONP2 13Yj0  pUR  S1OOYDS 8 ANV {aNNd FNNFAZY TVINAAS FRVIS JH ND SINOOOYSY N1 Jddd1S0d3d e
103 Sa51In0sal pue spre butyoeaj sSe SsSaUTNIASh 113y} JO SISPq 2 Ia INAWSSISSY ANV SAJUNNSUY A0 NOISIATA  (INY  KHUNEIN L
ayy uo uor3lonijsutr or1ggnd jJo Juspusjutiadns 3yl Aq paiyoaras 9 VIOAW dHL WOHA NOILONYISNI DI114nd 30 JOI14430 HHL A9 GIAINHAQ 9
8q 11ePys e1paw ays -uotrilodoniisur otyand Jo Juapuajuiiadns 5 SANNJ  IVHL JYINDIH Ol IOV NV, :CQATLILNI JOV NV ¥Od 1118 Vv s
ayy Aq pautejutew puP paystIqeIsS2d 3q T1PYS vIpaw [rUOTILINDS v : v
31ayyoc  pue ‘teane  ‘tensta 3Jo Kaeaqriy v cAieaqir etrpaw € | @4LIIWHOD SNO1JLYIHdONddY FSNOH AHL 40 1SANDIAY RE €
1PUOTIEONP3 13430 puP ‘{eINe ‘TENSTA 33IPAS °T10Z-L-0Z. z o T JxxxnmmMN. 9 QIONAOYINT 4
:pePal 03 papuawe ST ‘VOW ‘10Z-L-0Z UOTIDIS °Z UOTIIISS : 1 TS8F  on 1ie T IV 1

10/€LLT D1 10/€LLT D1 ainijeis1ba] 4y3I0s

~+ A





